

Nos. 12-16995 & 12-16998

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATASHA N. JACKSON, JANIN KLEID and GARY BRADLEY,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NEIL S. ABERCROMBIE, Governor, State of Hawaii,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

GARY GILL, Acting Director, Department of Health, State of Hawaii,
Defendant-Appellee,

and

HAWAII FAMILY FORUM,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII,
Case No. CV 11-00734 ACK-KSC (Hon. Alan C. Kay).**

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS NATASHA N. JACKSON,
JANIN KLEID AND GARY BRADLEY'S OPENING BRIEF**

John J. D'Amato
J. Thomas Maloney, Jr.
D'Amato & Maloney, LLP
900 Fort Street Mall, Suite 1680
Honolulu, HI 96813
(808) 546-5200; (808) 546-5203 FAX
E-MAIL: jdamoto@benefitslawyers.com
tmaloney@benefitslawyers.com

Paul Alston
Clyde J. Wadsworth
Alston Hunt Floyd & Ing
1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1800
Honolulu, HI 96813
(808) 524-1800; (808) 524-4591 FAX
E-MAIL: palston@ahfi.com
cwadsworth@ahfi.com

**Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
NATASHA N. JACKSON, JANIN KLEID and GARY BRADLEY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
IV.	ADDENDA OF PERTINENT AUTHORITIES	5
V.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
	A. Nature of the Case.....	5
	B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below	6
	C. Background Relevant to Mootness	7
	1. The Marriage Equality Act and Related Litigation	7
	2. Orders and Briefing Regarding Mootness and Vacatur.....	8
VI.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
VII.	ARGUMENT	10
	A. This Case is Moot	10
	1. The Marriage Equality Act Mooted this Case	10
	2. The Independent Litigation Challenging the Marriage Equality Act Does Not Avert Mootness	12
	B. This Court Should Vacate the District Court's Order and Judgment.....	15
	C. The District Court Erred in Rejecting Plaintiffs' Claims Under the Equal Protection and Due Process Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	19
	1. Hawai`i's Exclusion of Same-Sex Couples from Marriage Violated Constitutional Guarantees for the Reasons Stated in the Governor's Opening Brief	19

2.	Plaintiffs' Constitutional Challenge to The Marriage Amendment.....	20
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada v. Masto,
670 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2012)16, 17

Amsterdam v. Abercrombie,
Civ. No. 13-00649 SOM-KSC, 2014 WL 689764
(D. Haw. Feb. 19, 2014)8

Chemical Producers & Distributors Assoc. v. Helliker,
463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006)*passim*

Citizens for Responsible Government State Political Action Committee v. Davidson,
236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000)*passim*

Jackson v. Abercrombie,
2012 WL 2053204 (D. Haw. May 2, 2012).....21

Kitchen v. Herbert,
961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013).....19

Log Cabin Republicans v. United States,
658 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2011) (*per curiam*).....2, 10, 11, 15, 17

Lopez-Valenzuela v. County of Maricopa,
719 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2013)5

Martinez v. Wilson,
32 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1994)11

Miller v. Benson,
68 F.3d 163 (7th Cir. 1995) (*per curiam*)*passim*

NASD Dispute Resolution, Inc. v. Judicial Council of the State of California,
488 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2007)15, 16, 18

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620 (1996).....21

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
 340 U.S. 36, 71 S. Ct. 104 (1950).....16, 18

United States v. Windsor,
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....19, 22

Vill. of Noatak v. Blatchford,
 38 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1994)11

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
 319 U.S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178 (1943).....21

STATE CASES

Baehr v. Lewin,
 74 Haw. 530, 852 P.2d 44 (1993).....20

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13312

42 U.S.C. § 19832

STATE STATUTES

Hawai`i Marriage Equality Act of 2013, Act 1 (S.B. 1), Laws 2013,
 2d Sp. Sess.*passim*

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572-1 (2013)*passim*

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)3

Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Hawai`i Const.21, 22

 art. I, § 520

 art. I, § 236

U.S. Const. amend. XIV2, 6, 19, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

13C Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, Federal
Practice and Procedure § 3533.6 (3d ed. 2008).....12
